ANAGAR, ARUNACHAL PRADESH

An appeal case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005

Vide Case No.APIC-143/2024

ON'BLE COURT OF SHRI VIJAY TARAM, THE STATE COMMISSIONER, UNDER SECTION 19(3) OF RTI ACT, 2005.

Shri Dawa Tsering

..... Appellant

-VERSUS-

PIO-Executive Engineer, PWD, Dirang, West Kameng District, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

...... Respondent.

Order: 21.01.2025.

JUDGEMENT

The 5th hearing held on 21st January, 2025 related to the APIC-No-143/2024. The Appellant Shri Dawa Tsering is present in person. The PIO-cum-EE, PWD, Dirang Division, West Kameng District, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, is represented by Shri Tapi Mali, Assistant Engineer (AE) PWD, Dirang Division, during the hearing before the Commission.

Heard the Appellant and the PIO:

The Appellant stated before the Commission that he has received all information(s) as sought, from the PIO. But, the works have not been carried out practically and information(s) copies have no seal and sign of the PIO.

The Commission observed;

This Information Commission is not competent authority to dealing with the case pertaining to corruption and other issues except to provide information(s) from the PIO to the Appellant, when an appeal is preferred to this Commission.

The Commission ordered:

- The PIO to provide all information(s) sought to the Appellants within a week time (i) with will be proper seal and sign, failing which necessary action initiated against the PIO, as per the provisions of RTI Act, 2005.
- In case of contempt to the order of the Commission by the PIO, the Appellant is at (ii) liberty to file fresh application against the office of the said PIO, for the same information(s).

In view of the above facts and circumstances the Commission finds this appeal fit to be disposed and closed. And, accordingly, this appeal stands disposed and closed.

Judgement/order pronounced in the open Court of this Commission today on this 21st day of January' 2025. Each copy of Judgment /Order be furnished to the parties.

Given under my hand and seal of this Commission/Court on this 21st day of January' 2025.

Sd/-(Vijay Taram)
State Information Commissioner
APIC-Itanagar

Memo.No.APIC-143/2024/467 Dated Itanagar, the9... January, 2025.
Copy to:

 PIO-Cum-EE, PWD, Dirang Div. W/Kameng District, Govt of Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action please. Pin Code-790101.

 Shri Dawa Tsering, Dirang Village, PO/PS-Dirang, W/Kameng District Arunachal Pradesh for information please. Contact No. 8729932834

3. The Computer Programmer, APIC for uploading on the Website of APIC please.

4. Office Copy.

Registrar/Dy. Registrar APIC, Itanagar.

Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission